IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Donald A. Smith)
Plaintiff-Appellant,) Appeal from the United States) District Court for the Northern District) of Ulinois Factory Division
v.) of Illinois, Eastern Division) Honorable Robert Amy J. St. Eve,) Judge Presiding
Sheriff Dart, et al.,)
Defendant-Appellee.) No. 13 cv 5034)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SHERIFF THOMAS J. DART

ANITA ALVAREZ State's Attorney of Cook County 500 Richard J. Daley Center Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 603-3473 Attorney for Defendant-Appellee.

DANIEL GALLAGHER Deputy State's Attorney Chief, Civil Actions Bureau

MICHAEL GALLAGHER ANDREA HUFF Assistant State's Attorney

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	.i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	.1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	.2
STATEMENT OF CASE	.3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1	0
ARGUMENT	11
I. The district court's grant of dismissal, without prejudice, was appropriate pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
A. Standard of Review1	l 1
B. Plaintiff's complaint failed to adequately allege sufficient facts to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in dismissing Plaintiff's lawsuit with prejudice pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in terminating the case based on Plaintiff's conduct in not filing an amended complaint	20
III. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiff's wage claim during the § 1915A review	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Plaintiff is not entitled to minimum wage payment under the Fair Labor Standards Act	
C. Denial of federal minimum wage for a pretrial detainee does not implicate a Thirteenth Amendment violation	
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 31 COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
3 Penny Theater Corp. v. Plitt Theatres, Inc., 812 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1987)	. 18, 19, 20
Airborne Beepers & Video, Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 499 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
Anderson v. United Parcel Service, 915 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1990)	20
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2008)	11
Ball v. City of Chicago, 2 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
Bailey v. City of Chicago, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33120 (N.D. Ill. March 9, 2012)	15
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 12
Bennett v. Frank, 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
Bielanski v. Cty. of Kane, 550 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
Bijeol v. Nelson, 579 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1978)	26, 27
Black v. Lane, 22 F.3d 1395 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
Brooks v. Ross, 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 14
Brzozowski v. Randall, 2891 F. Supp. 306 (E.D. Pa. 1968)	17
Buthy v. Comm'r of the Office of Mental Health of New York State, 818 F.2d 1046 (2nd. Cir. 1987)	27
Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. College, 735 F.2d 8 (2nd Cir. 1984)	25
Cassidy v. Ind. Dept. of Corrections, 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
Chawla v. Klapper, 743 F.Supp. 1284 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	12

Conwell v. Cook County, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147457 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2014) 1
Danneskjold v. Hausrath, 82 F.3d 37 (2nd Cir. 1996)
Donald v. Cook County Sheriff's Dept., 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996)2
Downs v. Westphal, 78 F.3d 1252 (7th Cir. 1996)
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)
Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)
Franks v. Oklahoma State Indus., 7 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 1993)
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)
Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc., 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991)
Gillis v. Litscher, 468 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2006)
Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519 (1972)
Harker v. State Use Ind., 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993)
Harris v. Flemming, 839 F.2d 1232 (7th Cir. 1988)
Hause v. Vaught, 993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993)
Hendrickson v. Nelson, 05 cv 1305, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55963 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 10, 2006) 2
Higgins v. Corr'l Med. Services of Ill., 178 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1999)
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)
Kruger v. Apfel, 214 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000)
<i>Kyle v. Morton High School,</i> 144 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1998)
Link v. Wabash R.R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962)
Lunsford v. Bennett, 17 F.3d 1574 (7th Cir. 1994)

Martinez v. Cook County, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175793	
(N.D. Ill Dec. 12, 2012)	5
McMaster v. Minn, 30 F.3d 976 (8 th Cir. 1994)	4
McNeil v. Lane, 16 F.3d 123 (7th Cir. 1994)	5
Miller v. Dukakis, 961 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992), cert denied, 506 U.S. 1024 (1992)	4
Mitchell v. Dart, 10 cv 4873, N. 41 (N.D. Ill Sept. 14, 2011)	4
Moore v. Monahan, No. 06 C 6088, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9266 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2009)	6
Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	2
Patterson v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 852 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
Potter v. Clark, 497 F.2d 1206 (7th Cir. 1974)	7
Pyramid Energy, Ltd. v. Heyl & Patterson, 869 F.2d 1058 (7th Cir. 1989) 1989 Reimonenq v. Foti, 72 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1996) 24	
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U. S. 337 (1981)	5
Rice v. Correctional Medical Services, 675 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
Roe v. Elyea, 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
Sanders v. Hayden, 544 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
Santiago v. Walls, 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
Schilling v. Walworth Cnty Park & Planning Comm'n, 805 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1986)	0
Sims v. Parke Davis & Co., 453 F. 2d 1259 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 978 (1971)	4
Stanard v. Nygren, 658 7.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
Sutliff, Inc. v. Donovan Companies, Inc., 727 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1984)	2

Talley v. Dart, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68089 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2012)
Thompson v. IL Dep't. of Prof'l Reg., 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002)
Tourscher v. McCullough, 184 F.3d 236 (3rd Cir. 1999)
Turley v. Rednour, 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)
U.S. v. Weatherington, 507 F.3d 1068(7th Cir. 2007)
Vanskike v. Peters, 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U. S. 928 (1993)
Villarreal v. Woodman, 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997)
Watson v. Graves, 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990)
Webber v. Eye Corp., 721 F.2d 1067 (7th Cir. 1983)
Whitlock v. Brown, 596 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2010)
Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki, 547 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2008)
Wilson v. Civil Town of Clayton, Ind., 839 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1988)
Zaddack v. A.B. Dick Co., 773 F.2d 147 (7th Cir. 1985)
Zehner v. Trigg, 133 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1997)
Zimmerman v. Tribble, 226 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000)
Statutes and Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41
28 U.S.C. § 1915
29 U.S.C.S. §§201-209 (Fair Labor Standards Act)

42 U.S.C. § 1983	
42 U.S.C. § 1997	
Fed. R. App. P. 28	
7th Cir. R. 28
